

Credit institutions' income items *

DM million

Financial year	Income									
	Total	Interest received			Current income				Profits transferred under profit pooling, a profit transfer agreement or a partial profit transfer agreement	Commissions received ⁶
		Total	from lending and money market transactions ¹	from debt securities and Debt Register claims	Total ²	from shares and other variable yield securities ³	from participating interests ⁴	from shares in affiliated enterprises ⁵		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	
1968	32.429	28.654	25.398	3.256	514	293	221		10	1.633
1969	40.435	36.333	32.196	4.137	595	335	260		16	1.920
1970	53.034	48.420	43.876	4.544	696	381	315		13	2.016
1971	58.275	52.908	48.043	4.865	747	424	323		65	2.459
1972	64.240	58.101	52.646	5.455	815	419	396		81	3.062
1973	89.621	81.232	75.411	5.821	883	433	450		73	3.614
1974	106.261	97.228	90.446	6.782	897	426	471		67	3.951
1975	102.144	93.313	84.427	8.886	939	430	509		86	4.426
1976	106.717	95.656	85.252	10.404	1.194	489	705		149	4.726
1977	114.935	103.977	92.209	11.768	1.319	547	772		163	5.117
1978	122.458	110.534	97.615	12.919	1.619	659	960		187	5.659
1979	144.992	131.879	118.538	13.341	1.689	674	1.015		183	6.248
1980	185.450	170.302	155.729	14.573	1.844	737	1.107		138	7.187
1981	229.477	212.667	195.514	17.153	1.949	744	1.205		144	8.186
1982	245.321	227.110	206.070	21.040	2.123	753	1.370		118	8.778
1983	231.882	213.029	188.714	24.315	2.199	751	1.448		186	9.745
1984	245.297	223.989	198.201	25.788	2.307	839	1.468		213	10.301
1985	257.127	231.371	203.425	27.946	2.531	985	1.546		225	12.078
1986	255.413	227.498	198.873	28.625	3.796	826	2.970		667	13.381
1987	256.425	228.595	199.784	28.811	3.488	935	2.553		200	13.098
1988	270.490	239.285	209.242	30.043	3.735	1.204	2.531		241	14.295
1989	313.941	275.560	244.021	31.539	4.645	1.636	3.009		538	16.752
1990	377.702	333.673	295.836	37.837	6.006	2.118	3.888		325	19.918
1991	433.734	389.419	342.320	47.099	5.952	2.321	3.631		318	21.546
1992	486.509	437.600	384.487	53.113	7.154	2.889	4.265		342	24.735
1993	539.497	479.026	408.324	70.702	9.214	3.868	1.957	3.389	850	32.230
1994	541.768	477.745	400.591	77.154	13.048	4.634	3.402	5.012	1.274	33.219
1995	563.361	499.022	419.536	79.486	11.159	4.875	2.261	4.023	1.267	32.932
1996	589.633	515.654	434.739	80.915	13.444	6.473	2.161	4.810	2.000	35.997
1997	634.916	548.361	464.075	84.286	17.212	8.664	2.907	5.641	2.186	41.689
1998	719.192	591.916	500.085	91.831	23.077	11.124	3.634	8.319	1.641	46.864
1999	739.392	618.099	517.262	100.837	25.305	13.669	2.799	8.836	2.279	55.207

For notes, see "Annex to table 10".

DM million

Net profit on financial operations ⁷	Gross profit on transactions in goods and subsidiary transactions ⁸	Value re-adjustments in respect of loans and advances, and provisions for contingent liabilities and for commitments ⁹	Value re-adjustments in respect of participating interests, shares in affiliated enterprises and securities treated as fixed assets ¹⁰	Other operating income		Income from the release of special reserves	Extraordinary income ¹²	Income from loss transfers	Financial year
				Total	of which: from leasing business ¹¹				
11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	
						35			0 1968
						36			0 1969
						73			3 1970
						97			1 1971
						56			1 1972
						65			2 1973
						85			15 1974
						225			8 1975
						211			4 1976
						150			0 1977
						96			1 1978
						66			1 1979
						127			0 1980
						209			10 1981
						144			6 1982
						502			13 1983
						224			16 1984
						135			14 1985
						117			9 1986
						176			13 1987
						182			17 1988
						2.943			549 1989
						1.878			619 1990
						681			205 1991
						341			211 1992
6.827	667	1.439	818	7.322	464	342	707		55 1993
1.698	605	851	3.006	7.964	365	371	1.844		143 1994
4.602	570	3.180	857	8.777	1.594	413	465		117 1995
4.513	548	3.405	1.176	10.068	1.668	357	1.280	1.191	1996
5.931	507	3.786	2.284	10.813	1.841	829	1.007	311	1997
7.368	457	3.049	15.789	12.464	988	298	15.593	676	1998
8.072	432	8.211	6.100	12.459	1.021	331	2.685	213	1999

Credit institutions' income items *

€million

Financial year	Income									
	Total	Interest received			Current income				Profits transferred under profit pooling, a profit transfer agreement or a partial profit transfer agreement	Commissions received ⁶
		Total	from lending and money market transactions ¹	from debt securities and Debt Register claims	Total ²	from shares and other variable yield securities ³	from participating interests ⁴	from shares in affiliated enterprises ⁵		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	
1999	378.045	316.029	264.472	51.557	12.938	6.989	1.431	4.518	1.165	28.227
2000	435.334	358.861	297.436	61.425	17.282	8.200	2.226	6.856	1.382	35.376
2001	450.820	370.795	304.891	65.904	17.707	10.148	2.177	5.382	1.898	32.682
2002	417.389	331.695	272.956	58.739	17.778	7.530	1.846	8.402	3.078	31.681
2003	371.790	302.113	250.744	51.369	11.391	6.894	1.237	3.260	3.525	32.434
2004	361.782	293.646	243.084	50.562	15.101	10.036	1.233	3.832	3.219	33.607
2005	406.730	314.559	259.581	54.978	17.446	12.793	1.261	3.392	5.339	36.942
2006	430.607	340.429	280.997	59.432	19.264	14.537	1.246	3.481	5.893	39.896
2007	497.370	397.819	325.674	72.145	24.341	18.348	1.947	4.046	4.931	43.604
2008	506.290	416.589	337.037	79.552	19.254	12.672	1.469	5.113	5.138	42.576
2009	381.179	302.995	247.738	55.257	11.659	7.217	919	3.523	3.100	40.710
2010	342.024	255.538	212.047	43.491	12.424	7.179	980	4.265	2.115	42.002
2011	391.981	288.773	246.086	42.687	11.247	6.733	1.233	3.281	3.025	41.050
2012	351.010	256.289	220.303	35.986	12.197	7.480	954	3.763	6.220	39.950
2013	300.364	213.559	184.892	28.667	10.006	6.039	994	2.973	4.628	40.618
2014	280.220	196.361	170.233	26.128	11.347	6.296	1.076	3.975	3.114	42.639
2015	274.733	183.052	160.104	22.948	15.036	6.704	1.815	6.517	2.773	44.542
2016	260.784	166.812	147.128	19.684	10.001	5.812	1.289	2.900	4.730	43.201
2017	244.121	150.969	134.423	16.546	11.030	6.874	1.131	3.025	3.388	44.190

For notes, see "Annex to table 10".

Deutsche Bundesbank

€million

Net profit from the trading portfolio ⁷	Gross profit on transactions in goods and subsidiary transactions ⁸	Value re-adjustments in respect of loans and advances, and provisions for contingent liabilities and for commitments ⁹	Value re-adjustments in respect of participating interests, shares in affiliated enterprises and securities treated as fixed assets ¹⁰	Other operating income		Income from the release of special reserves	Extraordinary income ¹²	Income from loss transfers	Financial year
				Total	of which: from leasing business ¹¹				
11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	
4.127	221	4.198	3.119	6.370	522	169	1.373	109	1999
6.819	201	2.095	2.347	7.243	536	1.860	1.723	145	2000
6.203	183	2.789	5.789	8.493	247	1.519	2.409	353	2001
3.834	170	3.012	12.087	8.754	243	904	3.601	795	2002
6.803	165	1.611	2.219	9.843	220	456	1.118	112	2003
2.158	160	2.168	1.076	8.396	239	49	1.717	485	2004
12.058	161	3.956	4.983	7.986	55	83	3.161	56	2005
4.908	172	3.917	2.311	12.473	34	27	948	369	2006
3.336	173	2.889	8.979	9.100	12	38	2.111	49	2007
1.044	177	2.520	1.793	11.765	496	121	3.608	1.705	2008
8.124	157	1.913	1.111	9.214	785	37	1.280	879	2009
6.401	170	3.020	1.638	11.450	871	0	6.085	1.181	2010
5.789	184	15.027	690	20.219	6.339	0	764	5.213	2011
7.359	187	7.366	1.405	18.885	5.145	0	694	458	2012
6.195	186	4.023	1.539	17.875	4.705	0	870	865	2013
3.998	190	3.957	1.735	15.709	4.498	0	796	374	2014
4.197	185	3.752	1.905	17.647	4.679	0	543	1.101	2015
3.253	185	3.989	3.446	20.266	5.545	0	4.862	39	2016
5.576	180	4.690	3.100	18.780	5.952	0	1.608	610	2017

Annex to table 10

* Excluding institutions in liquidation and institutions with a truncated financial year. Up to 1992 excluding building and loan associations. See also comments in annex to table 9.

1 As of 1993, excluding commissions for guarantees (see column 10). Discount reductions must not be settled together with the opposing discount income.

2 As of 1993, excluding interest income from debt securities and Debt Register claims (see column 4).

3 As of 1993, excluding income from securitised shares in affiliated enterprises (see column 8).

4 As of 1993, including income from amounts paid up on cooperative society shares. Until 1992, shown here only if the amounts paid up on said shares were reported under "Long-term equity investments".

5 Until 1992, included in "Current income from shares and other variable-yield securities", provided that the investment was held in shares.

6 As of 1993, including commissions for guarantees.

7 Until 2009, net profit from financial operations. Until 1992, included in the item "Write-downs of receivables and securities as well as transfers to loan loss provisions" (write-downs of securities held in the trading portfolio) as well as "Other charges" (particularly exchange losses on the foreign exchange market, and transfers to provisions for financial operations) on the one hand and "Other income including income from the reversal of loan loss provisions" on the other.

8 Until 1992, only (gross) "Profit on transactions in goods and subsidiary transactions" (see footnote 3 in annex to table 9).

9 Including main part of the item "Loan loss provisions", ie excluding income from reversals of write-downs of securities from the trading portfolio (as of 1993, column 11) as well as of securities treated as fixed assets (as of 1993, column 14).

10 Until 1992, included in "Other income".

11 Until 1992, included in "Other income".

12 Until 1992, included in the item "Other income" or "Income from the reversal of provisions". Extraordinary charges and income are those that arise outside the usual business of a credit institution (section 277 (4) sentence 1 of the Commercial Code (Handelsgesetzbuch)).